

No. 22-926

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, PETITIONER

v.

WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC. ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ELLIOTT INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT L.P. IN OPPOSITION**

GREGG M. GALARDI
DANIEL G. EGAN
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

MATTHEW L. MCGINNIS
WILLIAM L. ROBERTS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com

*Counsel for Respondent Elliott
Investment Management L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Reasons for denying the petition	4
I. The harms that petitioner’s appeal would cause those who contributed to Windstream’s successful reorganization exemplify why the equitable mootness doctrine exists.....	4
II. Petitioner’s failure to exercise diligence also makes this case a poor vehicle for reviewing the equitable mootness doctrine.....	10
Conclusion	13

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966).....	4
<i>Chateaugay Corp., In re</i> , 988 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Continental Airlines, In re</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Envirodyne Indus., Inc., In re</i> , 29 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	2, 4
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	1, 4
<i>Mac Panel Co. v. Virginia Panel Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	4
<i>Public Serv. Co. of N.H., In re</i> , 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>SemCrude L.P., In re</i> , 456 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Tribune Media Co., In re</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 9
<i>UNR Indus., Inc., In re</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10

IV

Miscellaneous:

7 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1129.09 (16th ed. 2020).....	4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8007	11
